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Overall, how divided do you think British society i these days?
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Overall, how divided do you think British society is these days?

PVI + Ethnicity

Fieldwork: 13 July 2021
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in GB

@ How divided is British Rather be a British
Presence of children society? citizen General Election vote EU Referendum vote Ethnicity
Remaina
member of
the Leave the White Ethnic
NET NET Not NET Conservati Liberal European European ethnic minority
Total NONE ANY Divided dividled NET Agree Disagree ve Labour Democrats  Union Union group group
A B C D E F G H | J K L M
Unweighted Base 1015 693 322 835 143 525 199 318 290 59 415 355 883 120
Weighted Base 1050 710 340 848 158 554 189 328 289 58 391 391 912 127
Very divided 276 193 83 276 0 100 81 59 102 20 128 101 253 23
26% 27% 24% 33% 0% 18% 43% 18% 35% 35% 33% 26% 28% 18%
DEG D E G G
Fairly divided 572 383 189 572 0 325 90 192 157 29 209 213 489 77
54% 54% 56% 67% 0% 59% 47% 58% 55% 50% 54% 54% 54% 60%
D D F
Not very divided 142 102 40 0 142 100 14 61 21 7 41 62 125 16
14% 14% 12% 0% 90% 18% 7% 19% 7% 12% 10% 16% 14% 13%
CFH C F H
Not at all divided 16 10 6 0 16 9 5 5 2 1 4 5 11 5
2% 1% 2% 0% 10% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4%
C C
NET Divided 848 576 272 848 0 425 170 251 260 49 337 315 741 99
81% 81% 80% 100% 0% 77% 90% 77% 90% 85% 86% 80% 81% 78%
D D E G
NET Not divided 158 112 46 0 158 108 19 66 22 8 44 67 136 21
15% 16% 14% 0% 100% 20% 10% 20% 8% 13% 11% 17% 15% 17%
CH C F H J
Don’t know 44 22 22 0 0 20 0 11 7 1 9 10 35 7
4% 3% 6% 0% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 6%
CDF A F

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D,E/F,G/H/I,J/K,L/M Minimum Base: 0(**) Small Base: 30(*)
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Do you agree or disagree with the following statement, “l would rather be a citizen of Brtain than of any country on earth?”

Demographics

dwork: 13 1l 2021
Roce- All i ot 16:75 n GR

Total
Unweishted Base 1015
Weichted Base: 1050
Stronelv aeree. m

26%
azan
Tendto seree 262

%

Neither asree nor disseree 258
25%
u

Tend to disasree: 18
1%
2

Stronely disaeree n
™

1 am ot ritsh 15
%

NET Aeree

NET Disseree.

Don't know

e —

Gender
Male  Female
A )
w547
s0 s
149 i
% 2%
1 159
% 0%

A
15 1m
% 2%
6 5
% 0%
3 3
™ ™

10 s
% ™
m om
% s
101 5
% %
1 2
% s

1621
c

134
156

2
16%

50
2%
30%

0
13%

2534
o

18
191

w0
2%

36
19%

3544

176
179

36
20%

w0
2%

assa
¢

191
193

8
348
262
2%
7
2%
2%

36
1%

0
™
%

143
s1%

56
20%

Social grade
a e

| ]
i 165
o
61 57
% 2%
5 5
%
20 54
% 2%
2 2
u% 1%
2 1
% %
] o
% o%
145 m
% s
8 36
2% 1%
«

10 1
B9 5%

o€
[

129

25

57

2%
6

2%
18
%

1
5%

6%

1%

Fulltime  part.
L

a3
a3

120
%

w
%

103
2%

4
1%

3

™

26

s

19%

10
%

Employment status

Selt:  ANY  ANYNOT
e Emoloved WORKING WORKING North East
N o 3 o

4 622 83 s
52 665 385 a
w0 s 168 104 10
2% 1% % % %
16 m 105 16
a% 2w o %
w
@ 1 162 as 10
% % ax 2% 2%
2 s 7 3 3
% % % 0% ™
n 3 4 2 2
% % ™ % r
1 > ] 7 o
™ ™ ™ % o%
2 34 209 2
% am s sa% 6%
2
2 1 128 61 s
1% 2% 1% 6% 1%
10 3 2 1 3
% 5% B B ™

North
West
®
m
19

3

26%
2

19%

1
10%

Yorkshire
and

Humbersi
de

57
x2a

10%

West
Midlands
T

0
2%

2%
0%

a8
s2%

18
19%

Eastof
Eneland
v

%
19%

3
25%

7
s0%

3
a%

Wales  Scotiand
z 2

5
51
1
26%
1
2%
10
20%

6
13%

2
sa%

1
2%

%
20
1
1%
2
2%
2
2%
1
1%
1
wwr
4
%

3
7%

acse/o
Level/
wazz
)
286
389
120
31%
26
%
25%

s
2%

3
%

2w
6%
26
56
14%

15
%

Education

Degree/
Alevelor Masters/

cauivalent
2
209
302
n
2%
2
0%
%

2
10%

16
5%

Pho
)
a3
308
5
a%
s
26%
75
2%
2
14%
0
202
Ity

145
am

™
w2c6

Noformal
qualficati Non
ns G

2
r
50

16
3%

182
25%

75
2%
2
1%
0
202
Ity

145
am

2%

n
28%

2
10%

16

I3

m
s1%

a
7%

£20,000-
£30.999
21
286
306

8

28%

%

K]
26%

2%
%

2
™

£35,000-
£54.999
2
21
29

5

2%

30%

@
a%

3
1%

15

s

12
s3%

4
20%

187
m
“
26%
@
%
36
a%
15%

15
%

19
2%
25%

2
2%

10

1%
1

12%

222

Married/

169
28%

156
26%

136
2%

70
12%

a
™
™

25
sa%

14
19%

Marital Status
Widowed/
Divorced/

Single  Secarated
n
20 a0
o 105
38
1% 3%
wn
El 2
w% 2%
100 2
% ax
a s
% s%
19 s
% %
3 1
% ™
161 &
e
n
61 1
% 1%
1 1
s ™

51
26%

1
5%

Household size

2 3
20 2
w0 a9
3 07
106 “
W% ax
2
a5 52
% %
7 52
2% %
a 2
% %
2 2
0 1
% %

3 2
™ I3
201 %

s% ae%

28
& @
% 2%

2
10 )
B9 A
»

201
59
20%
20
%
7
%

3
2%

1

B
139
52

18%

15
5%



Contents

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement, “I would rather be a citizen of Britain than of any country on earth?”

PVI + Ethnicity

Fieldwork: 13 July 2021
Base: All adults aged 16-75 in GB

Unweighted Base
Weighted Base

Strongly agree
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NET Agree

NET Disagree
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Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A/B,C/D,E/F,G/H/IJ/K,L/M Minimum Base: O(**) Small Base: 30(*)
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How divided is British

society?
NET NET Not
Divided divided
C D
835 143
848 158
204 60
24% 38%
¢
221 48
26% 30%
218 24
26% 15%
D
109 9
13% 6%
D
61 10
7% 7%
12 2
1% 1%
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50% 68%
¢
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20% 12%
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Rather be a British

citizen General Election vote EU Referendum vote Ethnicity
Remain a
member of
the Leave the White Ethnic
NET Conservati Liberal  European European ethnic minority
NET Agree Disagree ve Labour Democrats Union Union group group
E F G H | J K L M
525 199 318 290 59 415 355 883 120
554 189 328 289 58 391 391 912 127
272 0 152 48 8 65 173 241 29
49% 0% 46% 17% 14% 17% 44% 26% 23%
F HI J
282 0 104 77 13 93 110 248 32
51% 0% 32% 27% 22% 24% 28% 27% 25%
F
0 0 40 82 20 107 61 221 35
0% 0% 12% 28% 35% 27% 16% 24% 27%
G G K
0 118 13 52 11 61 19 100 18
0% 62% 4% 18% 19% 16% 5% 11% 14%
E G G K
0 71 8 22 5 43 15 62 10
0% 38% 3% 7% 8% 11% 4% 7% 8%
E G K
0 0 3 1 0 6 4 13 1
0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
554 0 256 125 21 158 283 489 62
100% 0% 78% 43% 36% 41% 72% 54% 48%
F HI J
0 189 21 73 16 105 34 162 27
0% 100% 6% 25% 27% 27% 9% 18% 21%
E G G K
0 0 8 7 1 15 9 27 3
0% 0% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2%



